
PUBLIC NOTICE
Federal Communications Commission
1919 M St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20554

Ne,/s media information 202 141£',-0500
Fax~On-Demand 202 I 418-2830

Internet: htlp:!lwww,fcc,gov
ftpJcc.gov

DA 96-408

Released: March 22, 1996

MASS MEDIA BUREAU ANNOUNCES REVISED EXPANDED AM BROADCAST
BAND IMPROVEMENT FACTORS AND ALLOTMENT PLAN

As part of the Commission's plan for the overall improvement and revitalization of the AM
broadcast band, by this Public Notice we announce the revised Allotment Plan providing for
eighty-seven AM radio stations in the AM expanded band. The expanded band is that
spectrum between 1605 and 1705 kHz. This Public Notice also announces the revised
improvement factors which were used to generate the Allotment Plan.

On September 1, 1995 the Commission rescinded the October 14, 1994 Public Notice (DA
94-1154) listing stations which were potentially eligible to apply for authorizations associated
with specific allotments in the expanded AM band. See Memorandum Opinion and Order, 10
FCC Rcd 12143 (1995). The Commission also rescinded a December 3, 1993 Public Notice
which set forth interference improvement factor rankings of existing AM licensees who had
petitioned to migrate to the expanded band. That Order set forth the technical procedures that
would be used to generate new improvement ranking factors and a revised allotment plan.
Interested parties were afforded a thirty day period to comment on the procedures. The
Commission is today releasing a Memorandum Opinion and Order, FCC 96-113, "In re
Comments in Response to Reconsideration of Implementation of the AM Expanded Band and
Allotment Plan" which denies the requests raised in the comments filed in response to the
September 6, 1995 Order.

After the Allotment Plan becomes a final Commission action, we will issue a further public
notice announcing that each licensee that was allotted a frequency, and thus selected for
migration to the expanded band, will be afforded a sixty (60) day period in which to file an
application for construction permit authority on the allotted channel. Such licensees will also
be notified individually by letter. Applications will be subject to petitions to deny but not to
competing applications. 1 Application procedures will be set forth in the further public notice.
Licensees selected for migration to the expanded band are reminded that construction of the
new facilities cannot commence until issuance by the Commission of a construction permit for
the allotted frequency.

For more information, contact Jim Burtle at (202) 418-2660.

Attachments
-FCC-

1 Applications are also subject to the provisions of three international agreements (Region 2. Canadian,
and Mexican). See Section 73.28 (a) of the Commission's Rules.



ATTACHMENT I

IMPROVEMENT FACTORS OF STATIONS PETITIONING TO MIGRATE TO THE EXPANDED BAND

As the basis I()r selecting those stations to migrate to the expanded band, the Commission established three categories of stations and
defined an interference improvement factor to be used to rank eligible migrators within each category. Category one stations arc those
few stations that are eligible to take advantage of the 1991 amendment to Section 331(b) of the Communications Act of 1934.47
U.S.C Sec. 331(b). Category two stations are full-time stations (Class "A" and "13") and category three stations are daytime only
stations (Class "D"). The improvement factor ("IF") is defined in 47 CF.R. § 73.35 as the ratio of increase in service area of other
stations when the subject station is removed to the subject station's interference free service area. Not included in this list arc AM
daytime stations whose calculated improvement factor is zero. See 47 CF.R. § 73.30 Note 4. See also, Review of the Technical
bssignment Criteria for the AM Broadcast Service, 6 FCC Rcd 6273, 6309-6312 (1991), reeon. granted in part and denied in part, g
FCC Rcd 3250,3253 (1993).

This attachment lists the stations desiring to migrate, their improvement factors and the order ("QUE") in which the Commission has
altempted to find an expanded band frequency for the station. Within each of the three categories of slations eligible to migrate to the
cxpanded band, the Commission has ordered the stations according to the improvement factor. Stations ranked from I to 4 arc in
category one, stations ranked from 5 to 342 are in category two and stations ranked from 343 to 710 are in category three.

, ill City or license State kHz IF' QUE Call City of license State kHz r F L QUE

~'1(;T'r Alabaster AL 1500 0.0207 635 WELR Roanoke AL 1360 0.0035 688
\rNNN Athens AL 770 0.0355 610 WBTG Sheffield AI., 1290 0.1833 467
WGY,J Atmore AL 1590 11.3373 14 KJEM Bentonville/Bella Vista AR 1190 0.0225 6JI
W,JOX Birmingham AL 690 4.3238 54 KWHN Fort Smith AR 1320 2.3615 :)4

WAGG Birmingham AL 1320 0.0340 613 KAPR Douglas AZ 930 0.0306 6] 8
ltJFMH Cullman AL 1460 3.0612 81 KFWJ Lake Havasu City AZ 980 0.1001 5:lu
\rJAGF Dothan AL 1320 1.0075 182 KIDR Phoenix AZ 740 ] .8687 1 1 b
i,)!jXR Hazel Green AL 1140 0.0958 525 KHEP' Phoenix AZ 1280 0.080J 54'!
< (j'!\K Huntsvi 11e AL 1000 0.0014 701 KPHX Phoenix AZ 1480 1.8082 12 I
Vjf~:UP Huntsvi lIe AL 1600 4.2447 56 KHYT South Tucson AZ 1330 0.1001l ) 1 'J

ltJKl\G Mobile AL 710 4.9977 44 KXEW South Tuscan AZ 1600 0.2306 29)
VIXVI Montgomery AL 1600 1.4546 140 KXEG Tolleson AZ 1010 0.2W,2 1u 1
VleEL Oneonta AL 1570 0.1154 502 KRDS Tolleson 'AZ 1190 0.1203 -} 1 '\
VI()XR Oxford AL 1580 0.0001 709 KNST Tuscan AZ 790 O.44 l")3 ;J.'} 1
VJK S~T Prichard AL 1270 0.0265 624 KWFM Tuscan AZ 940 0.4551 :!·1')

,
IF is the Improvement Factor.
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IMPROVEMENT FACTORS OF STATIONS PETITIONING TO MIGRATE TO TilE EXPANDED BAND

Call

KBLLJ
KAHI
KBR1'
KTQQ
KRML
KIEZ
KOQO
KKFO
KWUN
KOc1Y
KFVR
KECR
KRGO
KNOB
KFHE
KEYQ
KXEX
KGST
KKMC
KMPG
KTYM
KXBX
KfkJJ
KTME
KFRN
KGEH
KXED
KHOT'
KLOQ
KHPY
KPSL
KKXX
KAZN
K'rSa
KMNY
Kl'RO

City ot J,icellse

Yuma
Auburn
Avalon
8ar-stow
Carmel
Cannel Valley
Clovis
Coalinga
Concord
Costa Mesa
Cresent City
81 Cajon
Fowler
Frazier Park
Fresno
Frc~sno

Fresno
Fresno
Gonzales
Hollister
Inglewood
Lakeport
Lancaster
Lompoc
Long Beach
Long Beach
Los Angeles
Madera
Merced
Moreno Valley
Palm Springs
Paradise
Pasadena
Pomona
Pomona
Port Hueneme

State

AZ
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA

kHz

~)60

950
740

1310
1410

540
790

1470
1480

540
1310

910
1210
1050

940
980

1550
1600

880
1520
1460
1270
1380
1410
1280
1390
1540
1250
1580
1530
1010

930
1300
1220
1600
1520

IF l

0.0730
11.1530

0.2871
0.0003
0.5965
0.0057

23.8758
0.2615
7.0692
0.4693
3.3414
0.8138
0.2840
0.0696
1.1462
0.4392
2.3074
0.7883
0.2313
0.11 07
2.1340
0.0172
0.4044
1. 0768
2.1139
0.3628
6.2600
0.1867

45.3066
0.2991
7.6720
0.5196
0.6030
0.8445
1.0882
0.0024

QUE

324
16

433
706
225
674

8
439

27
3

351
207
436
562
167
398

97
209
296
510
103
647
404
369
105
272

34
465

5
4

24
240
224
203
175
338

Cdll

KHTE
KEBR
KRCX
KC1'C
KRQC
K'T'GE
KMEN
KCKC
KURS
KJQI
KOI'l'
KALI
KJDJ
KTID
KSCO
KTAP
KBLA
KQKE
KXER
KCTQ
KMIX
KNBA
KOGO
KGRB
KIQS
KQXI
KRKS
KJME
KCOL
KSTR
KRRU
WXC1'
WPOP
WMMW
WFIF
WRYM

City of license

Redding
Rocklin
Roseville
Sacremento
Salinas
Salinas
San Bernardino
San Bernardino
San Diego
San Fernando
San Francisco
San Gabriel
San Luis Obispo
San Rafael
Santa Cruz
Santa Maria
Santa Monica
Soledad
Templeton
'rhousand Oaks
Turlock
Vallejo
Ventura
West Covina
Willows
Arvada
Denver
Denver
Ft. Collins
Grand Junction
Pueblo
Hamden
Hartford
Meriden
Milford
New Britain

State

CA
l'A
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CO
CO
co
CO
CO
CO
CT
CT
CT
cr
C'f

kHz

600
1210
1110
1320
1460
1570
1290
1350
1040
1260
1260
1430
1030
1510
1080
1600
1580

700
1060

850
1390
1190
1590

900
1560
1550

990
1390
1410

620
1480
1220
1410
1470
1500

840

J [,'1

0.24'.>2
1.OS82

167527
5.2380
0.7272
0.2091
1.4430
3.2578
0.0185
0.4093
I.J092
0.5006
0.9915
0.0690
0.0023
1 1223
1.059S
1.5279
0.B085
0.0597
5.7562
3.2834
o. 8771
0.0347
0.0907
0.1031
O,~)421

0.0051
0.5148
0.0030
00336
1.6573
2.0242
0.5702
0.9430
O.OV)8

\)i If<

q <.

" !
'j

4 j

, 11
) Ul!

1 ill
7b

64 ,)
20U
1 '01 j

241
un
':)(J'1

"3 VJ
H-d
1'1 b

lj~

37H
L~6

1H
1

1in
b 1 ;;
SjJ
:1] H
2:-lH
{irW
~~ 4 J

b~) 1

b I',
1:~' I
IOH
;!J I
n1
6U'!

j IF is the Improvement Factor. 'fhe Improvement Factor is defined in 47 C.F.H,73.3') as the ratio of
increase in service area of other stations when the subject station is removed to the subject st.ation's
interference free service area.
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IMPROVEMENT FACTORS OF STATIONS PETITIONING TO MIGRATE TO TIlE EXPANDED BAND

Call

WNEZ
\,NLC
WNLK
ItHNY
WKZE
weTF
WMMM
WKND
WKEN
WYUS
\tJNRK
WJBR
WAMS
WNCM
WELX
WKGT
WLQH
WORL
WWHL
WNDB
WGTX
WLVU
WENG
WAJD
WLQY
WXYB
WINV
WOKV
WVOJ
WXTL
WKIZ
WKWF
WLVS
WLKF
WWCL
WMIB

City ot license

New Britain
New London
Norwalk
Putnam
Sharon
Vernon
Westpor-t
Windsor
Dover
Milford
Newark
Wilmington
Wilmj ngton
Atlantic Beach
Callahan
Cantonment
Chiefland
Christmas
Cocoa
Daytona Beach
DeFuniak Springs
Dunedin
Englewood
Gainesville
Hollywood
Indian Rocks Beach
Inverness
Jacksonville
Jacksonville
Jacksonville Beach
Key West
Key West
Lake Worth
Lakeland
Lehigh Acres
Marco Island

State

CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
DE
DE
DE
DE
DE
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL

kHz

910
1510
1350
1350
1020
1170
1260
1480
1600

930
1260
1290
1380
1600
1160
1090

940
650

1350
1150
1280
1470
1530
1390
1320
1520
1560

600
970

1010
1500
1600
1380
1430
1440
1480

1F1

6.4929
0.1187
1.8181
0.0868
0.2376
0.3274
0.0001
0.1425
4.2438
1.1396
0.2413
0.0913
0.2683
1.1173
6.3760

46.0308
0.0556
0.0037
1.0066
3.7729
0.0004
4.0385
0.6117
0.0023
0.9969
0.6050
0.3658
0.3046
2.5326
1.7578
0.5338
1.6476
0.1035
3.7932
1.7296
2.0054

QUE

29
316
120
537
450
423
710
485

57
365
448
531
288
368

32
344
578
686
183

66
704

61
385
695
186
386
411
282
353
122
239
128
515

65
124
110

Call

WCMQ
WPGS
WWCN
WOCA
WUNA
WOKC
WRMQ
WPCF
WPFA
WMTX
WRBD
WPSL
WCCF
WLVJ
WPUL
WRXB
WANM
WAMR
WEXY
wx'ro
WBlT
WDEC
WRFC
WNlV
WAOK
WRDW
WPlQ
WGIG
WXEM
WYXC
WPBE
WDCY
WLJA
WKXK
WFDR
WFTD

City of license

Miami Springs
Mims
North Ft. Myers,
Ocala
Ocoee
Okeechobee
Orlando
Panama City Beach
Pensacola
Pinellas Park
Pompano Beach
Port St. Lucie
Punta Gorda
Royal Palm Beach
South Daytona
St. Petersburg Beach
Tallahassee
Venice
Wilton Manors
Winter Garden
Ade1
Americus
Athens
Atlanta
Atlanta
Augusta
Brunswick
Brunswick
Buford
Cartersville
Conyers
Douglasville
Ellijay
Macon
Manchester
Marietta

Stat(~

PI,

FL
PI.
FL
FL
FL
FL
PI,

FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA

kHz

1210
840
770

1370
141<0
1570
1140
1290

790
1040
1470
1590
1580

640
1590
1590
1070
1320
1520
1600
1470
1290

960
970

1380
1480

790
1440
1460
1270
10:'JO
1520
1560
1280
1370
1080

IF!

4.7121J
0.0806
0.1477
O.OO';j
0.01114
0.1005
0.0866
0.9130
1.47112
2_3013
0.1214
6.4089
0.0292
o 328~}

63.0J09
3 4510
o 0127
4.381B
0.4096
':) _2534
fl.3425
0.2872
I .2258
0.1247

13.8450
24.1872
1.1279
0.0931J
4.8963
0.2507
0.1307
0.0006
0.1136
0.0213
0.0021
0.3399

Vll[·;

IJH
')4 'j

HJ'.!
() '7 H

cd C
') 1H

" 1H
3'7 ~J

) ') B

98
,) 1 1
14 H
til9
'j"llj

14 J
69

6~) '!
I))

2(J';J

42
2J

4 J:J.
16]
4';J'l

11
I

36b
'3;; ]

46
<1 I} )

4 9~!

'I U.)

') 1l:1
6JIJ
6')'1

418

! IF is the Improvement Factor. The Improvement Factor is defined in 47 C.F.R.73.3S as the ratio 01
increase in service area of other stations when the subject station is removed to the subject station's
interference free service area.
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IMPROVEMENT FACTORS OF STATIONS PETITIONING TO MIGRATE TO THE EXPANDED BAND

( d! 1

~"Jl< UN
VIt'JC;A
VJ'l'SH
WB1C
WRC'(,
WHHO
IZAS]
KC'TH
KC'FI
KI.,NC
KKSO
KILH,
KC.J,]
KDAO
KBOE
KYFR
KNEI
KEeN
'{j HCZ

\tId IG
I,'JKKD
;!IHV
V1FZOY
v~'~':IC

VJ:.';CH
vleeo
WIXN
WDLM
\,JHYT
W('RA
WRMN
WONX
I'1MPP
V'JAIK
WGEN
WFXW

1,'Lty ut l'lCenSl:'

Murll0e
Ndshville
Rome
I\uyston
Wdlner Robins
Waynesboro
.4rnes
Cdrroll
('Gclat Fa 11 s
Council Bluffs
Des Moines
Ester-ville
[owa City
Marshalltown
Oskaloosa
Shenandoah
Waukon
Blackfoot
Alton
Aurora
Aurora
Belleville
Carmi
Charleston
Chicago
Chicago Heights
Dixon
East Moline
Edwardsville
Effingham
Elgin
Evanston
Ford Heights
Galesburg
Geneseo
Geneva

Staee

GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
IA
IA
IA
IA
IA
IA
lA
lA
lA
lA
IA
ID
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
II.,
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL

kHz

ISBO
1600
1360

810
1600
1310
1430
1380
1250
1560
1390
1070
1560
1190

740
920

1140
690

1570
1280
1580
1260
1460
1270

820
1600
1460

960
1080
1090
1410
1590
1470
1590
1500
1480

IF I

0.1191
0.1037
0.4067
0.2053
8.9715
0.1323
0.0554
0.4111
J.2II9
0.1357
1.2823
0.0196
6.0047
0.0732
0.0734
0.2493
0.0694
0.2850
0.0358
1.5241
1.4152
0.3718
0.0188
1.0563
0.0020
0.2912
0.1082
0.2372
0.3061
0.0052
0.1196
2.3257
2.9930
0.0279
0.1912
0.4238

QUE

500
514
403
458

19
491
579
258
162
488
156
639

37
556
554
294
563
435
608
133
143
269
643
179
698
431
512
451
281
679
315

96
84

622
463
255

Ca'll

WBEE
WLDS
WJIL
WJBM
WOOD
WLPO
WPRC
WLUV
WLRB
WGGH
WCSJ
WBCI
WVLN
WVEL
WPEO
WPOK
WGEM
WUFI
WNTA
WMAY
WBCP
WKGA
WGCL
WIFE
WOCC
WCVL
WFRN
WVHI
WILO
WLTH
WTRE
WXLW
WBRI
WITZ
WAWK
WKVI

City of licen~){2

Harvey
Jacksonville
Jacksonville
Jerseyville
Johnson City
La Salle
L,incoln
Loves Park
Macomb
Marion
Morris
Normal
Olney
Pekin
Peoria
Pontiac
Quincy
Rantoul
Rockford
Springfield
Urbana
Zion
Bloomington
Connersville
Corydon
Crawfordsville
Elkhardt
Evansville
Frankfort
Gary
Greensburg
Indianapolis
Indianapolis
Jasper~Huntingburg

Kendallville
Knox

Sl.ale

] L
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
lL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
If"
IL
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN

kHz

lSlO
1180
1550
1480

810
]220
1370
1520
1510
1150
1550
1440

740
1140
1020
1080
1440
1460
1150

970
1580
1500
1370
1580
1550
1550
1270
1330
1570
1370
1330

950
1500

990
1140
1520

! F I

o 40n
0,0421)
0.1077
0,3296
] .9483
0.2922
0.1384
0.1135
0.0904
0.0483
0.0143
0.4039
0.3644
0.0356
0.0253
0.07 J4
1.1746
0.3486
0.4985
0.7340
0.0087
0.0623
1.3786
0.3509
o 3230
0.6329
1.0292
0.5044
0.6]00
2.1761
0.0074
0.0805
0.0853
0.0002
0.5995
0.0122

\..)\J1-:

'J') h

'J I \
'I _: _~

1 14
} H'1
LjH/

''lULj
I) ,~ :\

')91
6:) :~

~~ VI
41"
60lJ
626
lj S 'J

164
417
l,9b

21:2
663
'_'-!J 0
14 ,)
41 ')
4~h

219
181
242
2~2

10]
boh
') 4 h
')4 ()
! (J)

I H)

6')9

I IF is the Improvement Factor. The Improvement Factor is defined in 47 C.F.R.73.35 as the ratio of
increase in service area of other stations when the subject station is removed to the subject stat,lon's
interference free service area.
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IMPROVEMENT FACTORS OF STATIONS PETITIONING TO MIGRATE TO THE EXPANDED BAND

Call

WIOU
WBTO
WGOM
WPCO
WERK
WMDH
WGAB
WSEZ
WNDZ
WPGW
WRIN
WOOO
WAMJ
WTHI
WAKE
K,JCK
KYUU
K,JRG
WREN
WKCT
WKYR
WKDZ
TfJAIN
\f-JeVG
WHLN
WKCM
It/LBN
'NMTL
WLXG
y,l'i'lKY
"lKLB
'"JXKN
WHLV
WTCW
KPWS
KKNO

City of license

Kokomo
Linton
Marion
Mt. Vernon
Muncie
New Castle
Newburgh
Paoli
Portage
Portland
Rensselaer
Shelbyville
South Bend
Terre Haute
Valparaiso
Junction City
Liberal
Newton
'ropeka
Bowling Green
Burkesville
Cadiz
Columbia
Covington
Harlan
Hawesville
Lebanon
Leitchfield
Lexington
Louisville
t'1anchester
1'lewburg
Salyersville
Whitesburg
Crowley
Gretna

State

IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
KS
KS
KS
KS
KY
KY
KY
KY
KY
KY
KY
KY
KY
KY
KY
KY
KY
KY
KY
!,A
LA

kHz

1350
1600

860
1590

990
1550
1180
1560

750
1440
1560
1520
1580
1480
1500
1420
1470

950
1250

930
1570
1110
1270
1320
1410
1160
1590

870
1300

790
1290

680
1140

920
1560

750

IF'

0.4861
0.6188
0.3951
0.6211
1.1470
0.1866
0.0584
0.3933
0.0055
0.2556
0.0207
1.6001

11.2924
1.8374
0.0963
0.9337
0.0378
0.4387
1. 3184
3.3586
0.124.6
0.1306
0.1640
6.~008

0.0055
1.1589
1. 1542
0.3348
2.9407
0.9770
0.0634
3.2063
0.1212
0.1673
0.0850
1.0604

QUE

245
384
264
383
364
306
574
405
676
442
636
129

15
118
524
192
604
399
152

72
498
493
477

30
677
165
363
420

86
188
569

77
499
476
541
370

Call

KGLA
KMLB
KNIR
WNOE
KICR
KEZM
KAIN
WNSH
WMSX
WUNR
WJIB
WAQY
WXKS
weCM
WLYN
WBIV
WUHN
WJDA
WESO
WGFP
\fNEI
WYRE
WANN
WBMD
WBGR
WERQ
WHRF
WTEM
WCTR
WMET
WJRO
WASA
WMOM
WPTX
WINX
WLVW

City of license

Gretna
Monroe
New Iberia
New Orleans
Oakdale
Su1pher
Vidalia
Beverly
Brockton
Brookline
Cambridge
East Longmeadow
Everett
Lawrence
Lynn
Natick
Pittsfield
Quincy
Southbridge
Webster
v.]orcester
Annapolis
Annapolis
Baltimore
Baltimore
Baltimore
Bel Air
Bethesda
Chestertown
Gaitherburg
Glen Burnie
Harve De Grace
La Plata
Lexington Park
Rockville
Salisbury

State

LA
LA
LA
LA
LA
LA
LA
MA
MA
MA
MA
MA
MA
MA
MA
MA
MA
MA
MA
MA
MA
MD
MD
MD
MD
MD
MD
MD
MD
MD
MD
MD
MD
MD
MD
MD

kHz

1540
1440
1360
1060

900
1310
1040
1570
1410
1600

740
1600
1430

800
13 60
1060
1110
1300

970
940

1440
810

1190
750
860

1010
830
570

1530
1150
1590
1330
1560

920
1600

960

IF 1

0.0557
1.9796
0.0758
0.7076
0.1035
0.1676
0.0D79
0.0932
0.3641
1.4185
0.0609
0.3209
0.8350
0.7645
0.0152
0.0418
0.0010
8.3063
8.6063
0.4189
~2. 3788
0.3544
0.0237
0.0380
0.0866
0.0514
0.2149
5.2627
0.3098
1.6814
3.7556
0.2860
0.0103
1.3185
1.3929
2.3307

QUI·:

'JF!
I! j

55]
:21')
516
4"1';
666
320
413
142
572
280
205
379
651
597
702
346

2]
40U

92
4]4
629
603
539
586
298

41
428
125

67
28';
662
151
144

95

1 IF is the Improvement Factor. The Improvement Factor is defined in 47C.F.R.73.35 as the ratio of
increase in service area of other stations when the subject station is removed to the subject staLion's
interference free service area.
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IMPROVEMENT FACTORS OF STATIONS PETITIONING TO MIGRATE TO TilE EXPANDED BAND

Cal.l

WICO
WKDL
WFEL
WTTR
WNSW
WLCM
WLQV
WTAC
WKMF
WKNX
WSHN
WFUR
WMKM
W.JCO
WKMI
WKPR
WQSN
WILS
WCAR
WBRB
WSFN
WOAP
WDEE
WSDS
WAMX
WPON'
WYGR
KBEW
KROX
WEBC
KBRF
KDWA
WCTS
KTCJ
KUOM
KYMN

Cily of license

Salisbury
Silver Spring
Towson
Westminister
Brewer
Charlotte
Detroit
Flint
Flint
Frankerunuth
Fremont
Grand Ra,pids
Inkster
Jackson
Kalamazoo
Kalamazoo
Kalamazoo
Lansing
Livonia
Mount Clemens
Muskegon
Owosso
Reed City
Salem Township
Saline
Walled Lake
Wyoming
Blue Earth
Crookston
Duluth
Fergus Falls
Hastings
Maplewood
Minneapolis
Minneapolis
Northfield

State

MD
MD
MD
MD
ME
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN

kHz

1320
1050
1570
1470
1200
1390
1500

600
1470
1210
1550
1570
1440
1510
1360
1420
1470
1320
1090
1430
1600
1080
1500
1480
1290
1460
1530
1560
1260

560
1250
1460
1030

690
770

1080

IF!

0.0651
0.0994
0.0041
0.8627
0.0047
0.3251
0.0245
0.3346
0.6791
0.0371
0.0069
0.5882
0.3359
0.0550
3.5127
0.1833
4.4756
1.1845
3.4338
0.4759
2.2953
0.1836
0.2063
0.3823
0.0534
1.0014
0.1343
0.0240
0.0323
1.9096
0.2584
0.2078
0.0000
0.1154
0.0000
0.0564

QUE

567
521
685
199
335
424
333
277
218
605
671
229
276
581

68
468

50
163

71
246

99
466
457
265
582
185
489
627
332
115
291
456
340
317
341
576

Call

KRFO
KCUE
KRXX
KOLM
KKCM
KAGE
KWOA
KTGR
KEXS
KXEN
KHMO
KLIK
KQYX
KFEZ
KBTN
KSIS
KMPL
KGNM
WRTH
WVMI
WONG
WDTL
WTWZ
WKXG
WJNT
WPMX
WONA
KJJR
WVIO
WBAG
WRTP
WGIV
WCSL
WRNA
WDNC
WGHB

City of license

Owatonna
Red Wing
Richfield
Rochester
Shakopee
Winona
Worthington
Columbia
Excelsior Springs
Festus-St.Louis
Hannibal
Jefferson City
Joplin
Kansas City
Neosho
Sedalia
Sikeston
St. Joseph
St. Louis
Biloxi
Canton
Cleveland
Clinton
Greenwood
Pearl
Tupelo
Winona
Whitefish
Blowing Rock
Burlington
Chapel Hill
Charlotte
Cherryvi lle
China Grove
Durham
Farmville

St.ale

MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MN
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MT
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC

kHz

1390
1250

9BO
1520
1530
13BO

730
1580
1090
1010
1070

950
1560
1190
1420
1050
1520
1270
1430

570
1150
1410
1120
1540
1180
1060
1570

8BO
1510
1150
1530
1600
1590
1140

620
1250

I F l

0.2381
0.0056
0.2121
0.0121
0.1785° 1115
0.0135
0.0779
0.1823
0.2003
0.9478
0.7929
0.2607
0.3781
2.0316
0.0338° 0088
0.0814
0.3300
6.0633
0.0188
0.6837
0.0047
0.0671
1.2685
0.7307
0.0554
0.2023
0.0490
0.5234
0.1915

11.5382
1.8005
0.0080
0.4007
5.374:3

\)U1':

44'3'
6"j "

2~')

tlbU

4'U
5ul
6"4
",49,
4 6~r

30
189
208
441J
260'
101
614
334
544
278

J6
644
217
683
565
1\-) 9

380
5GO
302
S90
394
462

] )

1S 6
6{l:i
2/..lj

3 :J

1 IF is the Improvement Factor. The Improvement Factor is defined in 47 C.F.R.73.35 as the ratio of
increase in service area of other stations when the subject station is removed to the subject station's
interference free service area.
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IMPROVEMENT FACTORS OF STATIONS PETITIONING TO MIGRATE TO THE EXPANDED BAND

Call City of license State kHz IF' QUE Call City of license State kHz IF' (JUl-:

WCRY
WSSG
WGLO
WWBG
WQMG
WLNC
WSYD
WRXO
WAME
WRGC
WACB
WSJS
WYNC
KLXX
KQWB
KHRT
KDDR
KKAR
KRGI
KNCY
WJAG
KOTD
WMYF
WCQL
WZNN
WBRW
WHTG
W,JDM
WRNJ
WONZ
WSKQ
WNJR
WNNJ
WXMC
WERA
WKER

Fuquay-Varina
Goldsboro
Greensboro
Greensboro
Greensboro
Laurinburg
Mount Airy
Roxboro
Statesville
Sylva
Taylorsville
Winston-Salem
Yanceyville
Bismark/Mandan
Fargo
Minot
Oakes
Bellevue
Grand Island
Nebraska City
Norfolk
Plattsmouth
Exter
Portsmouth
Rochester
Bridgewater
Eatontown
Elizabeth
Hackettstown
Hammonton
Newark
Newark
Newton
Parsippany-Troy Hills
Plainfield
Pompton Lakes

NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
ND
NO
NO
NO
NE
NE
NE
NE
NE
NH
NH
NH
NJ
NJ
N,J
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ

1460
1300
1320
1470
1510

940
1300
1430

550
680
860
600

1540
1270
1550
1320
1220
1180
1430
1600

780
1000
1540
1380

930
1170
1410
1530
1000
1580

620
1430
1360
1310
1590
1500

0.2048
0.2032
3.0144
2.7320
0.3320
6.2954

15.7231
0.0035
0.4103
2.9873
0.2750
1.5497
0.1024
0.5895
0.3532
1.0483
0.0385
0.1800
0.0851
0.1803
0.2267
0.0028
0.8942
2.0011
4.7146
0.0158
6.4711
3.2354
0.5942
1.2232
4.0999
0.5910
1.2728
0.1740
5.3437
0.0895

459
460

83
88

421
33
10

6B9
401

B5
437
130
517
22B
273
180
330
308
322
470
453
693
376
112

47
649
347

2
3B9
362

58
227
157
474

40
534

WHWH
WKMB
WJRZ
WBUO
KQEO
KSVP
KIVA
KENN
KKEL
KFMS
WGNA
WGLI
WABH
WPUT
WEBR
WHTT
WCGR
WSCM
WCBA
WRWO
WKRT
WELM
WEHH
WHLI
WIZR
WTHE
WRKL
WKOM
WWRL
WACK
WGNY
WALK
WEOK
WQBK
WBBF
WPXY

Princeton NJ
Stirling NJ
Toms River NJ
Trenton NJ
Albuquerque NM
Artesia NM
Corrales NM
Farmington NM
Hobbs NM
North Las Vegas NV
Albany NY
Babylon NY
Bath NY
Brewster NY
Buffalo NY
Buffalo NY
Canadaigua NY
Cobleskill NY
Corning NY
Cornwall NY
Cortland NY
Elmira NY
Elmira Heights-Horseheads NY
Hemps tead NY
Johnstown NY
Mineola NY
New City NY
New York NY
New York NY
Newark NY
Newburgh NY
Patchogue NY
Poughkeeps ie NY
Rensselaer NY
Rochester NY
Rochester NY

1350
1070
1550
1260

920
990

1310
1390
1480
1410
1460
1290
1380
1510

970
1120
1550
1190
1350
1170

920
1410
1590
1100

930
1520

910
13BO
1600
1420
1220
1370
1390
1300

950
12BO

11.4340
0.3210

37.5019
1.5010
0.4270
2.1014
0.9'035
1.5099
0.1866
0.187B
0.3396
4.3932
0.745B
0.0132
0.0552
0.0125
0.8184
0.0615
0.0503
0.3146
2.7759
0.4646
1.5024
0.1298
0.1574
0.1525
0.2461
1.4725
7.4724
0.563B
3.9929
3.9252
6.3776
0.2505
0.1868
0.2664

I l
4/6

6
In
152\
106
J93
J 34
3D]
304
27~,

51.
21

32
658
206
S7t
5BB
427

8'1
247
136
494
47')
4B3
446
13\)

26
233

62
350

j I
£')3
') D()

28Y

1 IF is the Improvement Factor. The Improvement Factor is defined in 47 C.F.R.73.35 as the ratio of
increase in service area of other stations when the sUbject station is removed to the subject stat ion I f)

interference free service area.
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IMPROVEMENT FACTORS OF STATIONS PETITIONING TO MIGRATE TO THE EXPANDED BAND

(' cl I 1

WLNG
WElCG
WSTL
~'JLIH

~'JOLF

,/TRY
\rJHAZ
vJPIE
\/JRUN
vJU'l'Q
WNCQ
VJSLH
vIDPN
vJA1'H
vJOt-1P
vJBLL
WZKC
WRCv!
WA'I\J
\r.J'l'SJ
WCIN
WNRJ
WEFtE
WHIII
WVKO
WCUE
WDAO
WING
WGNZ
vJCNW
v!HTH
WSRW
WJMP
WLOH
WCI'!'
vJFtKG

C.' I ty of license

Salj Hdrbor
Saratoga Sprirlgs
South Glen Falls
Spring Valley
SyJ:acuse
'I'roy
Troy
Trumansburg
Utica
Utica
\tJat.(~rto\Vn

Akron
Alliance.
Athens
Bellaire
Bellefontaine
Campbell
Canton
Chardon
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Circleville
Cleveland
Colurnbus
Columbus
Cuyahoga Falls

, Dayton
Dayton
Fairborn
Fairfield
Heath
Hillsboro
Kent
Lancaster
Lima
Lorain

State

NY
NY
NY
NY
NY
NY
NY
NY
NY
NY
NY
0'1
Oll
Of!
Of!
0'1
Oll
Oll
OH
0'1
Oll
0'1
0'1
Of!
0'1
0'1
0'1
0'1
0'1
0'1
0'1
0'1
0'1
0'1
0'1
0'1

kHz

1600
900

1410
1300
1510

980
1330
1160
1150
1550
1410
1350
1310

970
1290
1390
1330
1060
1560
1050
1480
1540
1300

920
1580
1150
1210
1410
1110
1560

790
1590
1520
1320

940
1380

If,]

11.9'"161
0.0,152
0.09'19
0.285'7
0.12'18
9.0815
0.0463
0.8626
1.1072
0.1549
0.2816
1.1085
1.1219
0.0"122
0.3671
0.0752
0.6130
0,0528
0.1601
3.1836
0.0161
0.0743
0.5598
0.4231
0.2970
0.5478
0.0'118
0.3654
0.0195
0.0326
0.1108
1.2527
0.1110
0.0070
0.1877
1.2684

QUE

345
594
522
434
495

18
593
200
173
481
287
172
171
559
410
C" 1.: ~l

Do

221
583
478

78
648
553
234
256
283
236
560
271
640
617
509
361
508
670
464
360

Call

vJUCO
~'J'rIG

IJPFB
~'JCL'r

VJJ'rD
INAC
IJOBL
\...mKC
~'JCCD

'"JPT~'J

vJMVR
l'f;/vJ!'l
I/'JOI
,/'rOD
vlOFR
lIlYPC
vJELlIJ
K'fRT
KCRC
KVSP
KNYZ
KSPI
KAST
KPHP
KFfMrr
KSLM
KCKX
WNCC
WGPA
WCBG
WCZN
WRDD
WHVR
WMRE
WLAN
WNPV

City of license

Narysvil1e
t·tassillon
iI1iddletown
tJe·...... ark.
IJorth Ridgefield
l>lorwa1k
Oberlin
Painesville
Parma
piqua
Sidney
Toledo
Toledo
Toledo
vJashington Court House
lJJellston
III l10ughby
Claremore
Enid
Oklahoma City
Pryor
Stillwater
Astoria
Lake Oswego
Phoenix
Salem
Stayton
Barnesboro
Bethlehem
Chambersburg
Chester
Ebensburg
Hanover
Hughesville
Lancaster
Lansdale

SLat.e

Of!
OH
OH
OH
ot!
011
Of!
0'1
OH
OH
Of!
OH
Of!
Of!
011
OH
OH
OK
OK
OK
OK
OK
OR
Oft
OR
OR
OR
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA

kHz

1270
Sl90
910

1430
1040
1510
1320
1460
1000
1570
1080
1470
1520
1560
1250
1330
1330
1270
1390
1.140
1570

780
1370
1290

880
1390
1460

950
1100
1590
1590
1580
1280
1190
1390
1440

IF]

0.3739
0.0330
0.1759
0.1'197
0.1185
0,1525
1.8567
0.5965
0.0199
O,/j255
0.0<:]42
0.7046
0.5657
0.006S
0,0217
0.3'/17
0.9453
0.H868
1.1380
0.0582
0.1102
0.0474
3.1439
4.2584
1.3428
4.072 8
0.0086
0.0030
0.2574
4.9381
3.2781
0.1530
1.4783
1.5369
1.3544
1.2825

l..-1lJ!·:

~,~ b H
() 16
"1"} )
f1 'j j

l) U J

484
II !
2~6

631
2 ()4

59~

216
232
t)'; 2
63,)
40H
Y! l
] 94
169
~)"'7 r)

51l
1)92

19

5"
148

60
664
692
441

45
15

482
138
1 J1
14 '7
1 ~) ')

) IF is the Improvement Factor. The Improvement Factor is defined in 47 C.F.R.73.35 as the ratio of
increase in service area of other stations when the subject station is removed to the subject st:ation' S

interference free service area.
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IMPROVEMENT FACTORS OF STATIONS PETITIONING TO MIGRATE TO THE EXPANDED BAND

,

Call

W'I'GC
WJUN
WNAP
WFLP
WTEL
WDAS
WPGR
WPHB
WPHE
WKMC
WEJL
WAYZ
WANB
WCHE
WQXA
WPJC
WCHQ
WIBS
WPPC
WJIT
WSOL
WRSS
WLRP
WKFE
WHIM
W~TJF

WHJJ
WARV
WBEU
WPAL
WXTC
WPCC
WOMG
WLWZ
WMNY
WFIS

Ci ty of license

Lewisburg
Mexico
Norristown
North East
Philadelphia
Philadelphia
Philadelphia
Philipsburg
Phoenixville
Roaring Spring
Scranton
Waynesboro
Waynesburg
West Chester
York
Adjuntas
Camuy
Guayama
Pe+uelas
Sabana
San German
San SebastiEn
San SebastiBn
Yauco
East Providence
Hope Valley
Providence
warwick
Beaufort
Charleston
Charleston
Clinton
Colwnbia
Easley
Elloree
Fountain Inn

Stat.e

PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PR
PH
PR
PH
PR
PR
PR
PR
PR
RI
RI
RI
Rl
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC

kHz

1010
1220
1110
1530

860
1480
1540
1260

690
1370

630
1380
1580
1520
1250
1020
1360
1540
1570
1250
1090
1410
1460
1550
1110
1180

920
1590

960
730

1390
1410
1320
1360
1370
1600

1F t

0.0199
0.0141
0.0881
0.0020
0.1197
2.3722
0.1988
0.0607
0.0415
0.0043
0.5610
0.0195
0.0916
0.4505
0.0227
0.0000
7.6068
0.5975
0.0031
0.0051
0.0034
1.3316
1.1465
0.3500
1.7761
2.7040
0.2648
4.0946
2.0017
0.3039
0.3685
0.0022
3.0884
0.0276
0.0262
0.8762

QUE

638
653
535
699
314

93
461
573
599
684
391
641
530
397
630
342

25
388
690
681
337
149
166
416
357
352
290

59
354
430
270
696

80
623
625
377

Call

WEAC
WLBG
WKZQ
WKZK
WGUS
WGAS
WBCU
WALD
KKLS
KXRB
KOSZ
KSDR
WATX
WGSF
WVOL
WYOR
WCTZ
WCLE
WYSH
WNWZ
WKTP
WIVK
WCOR
WHNK
WHBQ
WREC
WBBP
WMTN
WXRQ
WATO
WSTN
WPHC
WTNR
KALT
KSKY
KACO

City of license

Gaffney
Laurens
Myrtle Beach
North Agusta
North Augusta
South Gastonia
Union
Walterboro
Rapid City
Sioux Falls
Vermillion
Watertown
Algood
Bartlett
Berry Hill
Brentwood
Clarksville
Cleveland
Clinton
Germantown
Jonesborough
Knoxville
Lebanon
Madison
Memphis
Memphis
Memphis
Morristown
Mt. Pleasant
Oak Ridge
Somerville
Waverly
Waynesboro
Atlanta
Balch Springs
Bellville

State

sc
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SD
SD
SD
SD
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
1'N
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TX
TX
TX

kHz

1500
860

1520
1600
1380
1420
1460
1080

920
1000
1570
1480
1590
1210
1470

560
1550
1570
1380
1430
1590

990
900

1430
560
600

1480
1300
1460
1290
1410
1060

930
900
660

1090

IF'

0.101l3
0.1l004
1.9382
0.1330
0.0844
0.5522
0.9387
0.0416
1l.0133
0.1l1l77
0.041l6
0.0355
1.0200
1.2828
0.8774
0.0367
1.3564
0.0289
2.5342
2.0023
6.7000
4.4825
0.0058
0.719]
2.0073
0.8677
0.0286
0.0002
0.6519
3.4454
0.4638
0.0398
1.2925
0.0707
0.0340
0.9700

VUE

1:>1 Y
)0 1)

l'l"

>1 :J(J

5 4 ~.~

J9L
] 91
5913
6 S ')
66 I
600
611
371
1 ')4
j 96
606
146
6.:2 U

90
111

28
49

673
2]4
]09
]98
621
"!(JH
3Hl

'/ U

2·1 H
601
3 ') t)

() b 1
] J 1
3F/

1 IF is the Improvement Factor The Improvement Factor is defined in 47 C.F.R.73.35 as the ratio of
increase in service area of other stations when the subject station is removed to the subject station's
interference free service area.
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IMPROVEMENT FACTORS OF STATIONS PETITIONING TO MIGRATE TO THE EXPANDED BAND

Call

KWHI
KBOR
KAGC
W'l'AW
KEYS
KYND
KEGG
KGGR
KAAM
KDSX
KURV
KBNA
KSVE
KHVN
KNRB
KPAR
KEYH
KRBE
KCOH
KLAT
KGOL
KINE
KVLG
KLLL
KMVL
KRQX
KWBC
KQHN
KGNB
KMPQ
KXTN
KCOR
KJIM
KDAE
KCAS
KTER

City of license State

Brenham TX
Brownsville TX
Bryan TX
College Station ~ Bryan TX
Corpus Christi TX
Cypress TX
Daingerfield TX
Dallas TX
Dallas TX
Denison-Herman 'I'X
Edinburg TX
£1 Paso TX
El Paso TX
Fort Worth TX
Fort Worth TX
Grandbury TX
Houston TX
Houston TX
Houston TX
Houston TX
Humble TX
Kingsville TX
LaGrange TX
Lubbock TX
Madisonville TX
Mexia TX
Navasota TX
Nederland TX
New Braunfels TX
Rosenberg--Richmond TX
San Antonio TX
San Antonio TX
Sherman 'rx
Sinton TX
Slaton TX
Terrell TX

kHz

1280
1600
1510
1150
1440
1520
1560
1040
1310

950
710
920

1150
970

1360
1420

850
1070
1430
1010
1180
1330
1570
1590
1220
1590
1550
1510
1440

980
1310
1350
1500
1590
1050
1570

IF]

0.3390
1.7365
0.0024
3.3200
0.1374
0.1253
0.4101
0.0646
0.3754
1.1382
3.0251
1.0566
6.0662
2.1590
1.2724
0.7599
0.0238
0.0421
0.3067
1.5037
0.0040
0.8602
0.2492
1.8247
0.0037
4.0002
0.0074
0.2081
0.1121
0.2354
0.8779
0.5809
0.0822
1.1249
0.5270
0.5724

QUE

419
123
694

73
310
496
402
568
267
168

82
178

35
102
158
210
628
329
429
135
336
202
445
119
687
349
669
455
506
452
195
230
543
170
393
390

Call

KDOK
KNAL
KRZI
KBEC
KSOS
KTKK
WABS
WKBY
WBTM
WILA
WGFC
WLQM
WFLS
WXGM
WSVA
WAGE
WLVA
WPRW
WPMH
WLEE
WREJ
WNLB
WCRR
WVAB
WPRZ
WUSQ
WRRA
WGOD
WCFR
KGMI
KEYF
KARR
KQEU
KRIZ
KJR
KKDZ

City of license

Tyler
Victoria
Waco
Waxahachie
Brigham City
Sandy
Arlington
Chatham
Danville
Danville
Floyd
Franklin
Fredericksburg
Gloucester
Harrisonburg
Leesburg
Lynchburg
Manassas
Portsmouth
Riclunond
Richmond
Rocky Mount
Rural Retreat
Virginia Beach
Warrenton
Winchester
Frederiksted
St. Thomas
Springfield
Bellingham
Dishman
Kirkland
Olympia
Renton
Seattle
Seattle

State

TX
'I'X
'I'X
TX
liT
liT
VA
VA
VA
VA
VA
VA
VA
VA
VA
VA
VA
VA
VA
VA
VA
VA
VA
VA
VA
VA
VI
VI
VT
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA

kHz

1330
1410
1580
1390

800
630
780

1080
1330
1580
1030
1250
1350
1420

550
1200

590
1460
1010
1320
1540
1290

660
1550
1250

610
1290
1090
1480

790
1050
1460

920
1420

950
1250

11-',1

0.1423
0.4916
2.1182
0.4291
0.516'1
0.0576
0.0051
0.0523
2.5330
0.0504
0.0191
0.0942
0.1123
0.0800

10.9138
8.8992
1 .2426
0.6148
3 3144
0.0158
0.0501
0.0669
0.0019
0.0769
0.0723
4.3520
0.2651
0.0728
0.0117
o 3505
2.2492
0.5572
0.9437
7.7530
0,15441
0.IJ660

VUE

4Hh
244
104
)t: ')

"--' .)"---

) 9 I)

321
6H!.
584

91
587
642
()26
501)
S4 H

17
20

.160
2LO

74
6'.>U
":.H9
566
'IOU
5':\0
558

53
438
5S7
661
2'14
lOU
2 j:)

190
23

237
) 2 ')

1 IF is the lmprov("rnent Factor. The Improvement Factor is defined in 47 C.F.R.73.35 as the ratio of
increase in ser'vice area of other stations when the subject station is removed to the subject statiofl'S
interference free service area.
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IMPROVEMENT FACTORS OF STATIONS PETITIONING TO MIGRATE TO THE EXPANDED BAND

Call City of license State kHz IF 1 QUE Call City of license State kHz IF' \illE

KZOK Seattle WA 1590 3.7972 64
KJRB Spokane WA 790 0.0765 323
KMTT Tacoma WA 850 0.1213 312
KBMS Vancouver WA 1480 0.8621 201
WBEV Beaver Dam WI 1430 1. 0954 174
WMBE Chilton WI 1530 0.2504 444
WERL Eagle River WI 950 0.0218 632
WTKM Hartford WI 1540 0.3706 409
WKBH Holmen WI 1570 0.8356 204
WLIP Kenosha WI 1050 1.3241 150
WMIR Lake Geneva WI 1550 0.0926 529
WTDY Madison WI 1480 0.2838 286
WHIT Madison WI 1550 0.0397 602
WRJC Mauston WI 1270 0.1550 480
WIXK New Richmond WI 1590 0.0938 527
WJUB Plymouth WI 1420 0.2459 447
WGLB Port Washington WI 1560 0.0870 536
WKKV Racine WI 1460 0.3807 406
WCWC Ripon WI 1600 0.4458 250
WKSH Sussex WI 1370 3.8485 63
WTRW Two Rivers WI 1590 0.7159 381
WTTN Watertown WI 1580 0.2558 292
WAUK Waukesha WI 1510 0.0930 528
WNNO Wisconsin Dells WI 900 0.6090 223
WWNR Beckley WV 620 2.5999 89
WTCR Kenova WV 1420 1.6608 126
WRNR Martinsburg WV 740 0.0518 585
WHJC Matewan WV 1360 0.0975 523
WWYO Pineville WV 970 0.2174 454
WCOZ St. Albans WV 1300 0.3803 407
WEIR Weirton WV 1430 0.4129 257
KSHY Fox Farro WY 1530 1.0024 184

1 IF is the Improvement Factor. The Improvement Factor is defined in 47 C.F.R.73.3:) as the ratio of
increase in service area of other stations when the subject station is removed to the subject station's
interference free service area.

-11-

r,-



EXPANDED BAND ALLOTMENT PLAN
old new

Call City of license State kHz kHz Latitude Longitude

KRKS Denver CO 990 1660 39 41 06 105 04 05
KQWB Fargo ND 1550 1660 46 58 33 96 25 03
KBLU Yuma AZ 560 1660 32 43 25 114 39 39
KHPY Moreno Valley CA 1530 1670 34 00 42 1.1 ) 11 03
ltJRCC Warner Robins GA 1600 1670 32 38 19 83 38 33
'tiLV'tl Salisbury MD 960 1670 38 25 44 75 37 26
KBTN Neosho MO 1420 1670 36 50 52 94 19 12
WTDY Madison WI 1480 1670 43 01 30 89 23 48
KHTE Redding CA 600 1670 40 37 13 122 19 56
KKEL Hobbs NM 1480 1670 32 42 57 103 07 28
KSOS Brigham City UT 800 1670 41 30 42 112 01 55
KLOQ Merced CA 1580 1680 37 17 31 120 26 03
WHWH Princeton NJ 1350 1680 40 22 00 74 44 38
WKTP Jonesborough TN 1590 1680 36 19 54 82 28 27
WXTO Winter Garden FL 1600 1680 28 34 06 81 31 09
KSLM Salem OR 1390 1680 44 56 32 123 04 17
WSFN Muskegon MI 1600 1680 43 11 50 86 13 22
KMLB Monroe LA 1440 1680 32 33 10 88 56 05
KBNA E1 Paso TX 920 1680 31 44 09 106 22 24
KCOL Ft. Collins CO 1410 1680 40 35 34 105 06 18
KBRF Fergus Falls MN 1250 1680 46 17 19 096 06 17
WBIT Adel GA 1470 1690 31 08 15 83 23 41
WDDD Johnson City IL 810 1690 37 45 15 88 56 05
WPTX Lexington Park MD 920 1690 38 16 57 76 33 35
KRGI Grand Island NE 1430 1690 40 52 26 98 16 24
KFVR Cresent City CA 1310 1690 41 45 34 124 09 49
KAPR Douglas AZ 930 1690 31 22 08 109 31 45
KSTR Grand Junction CO 620 1690 39 07 35 108 38 13
KAHI Auburn CA 950 1700 38 51 28 121 01 39
WSVA Harrisonburg VA 550 1700 38 27 04 78 54 29
WZNN Rochester NH 930 1700 43 17 13 70 56 55
\'iCMQ Miami Springs FL 1210 1700 25 54 00 80 21 49
elEUP Huntsville AL 1600 1700 34 45 32 86 38 35
KAST Astoria OR 1370 1700 46 10 30 123 50 50
WONX Evanston IL 1590 1700 42 01 20 87 42 43
KIDR Phoenix AZ 740 1700 33 21 55 112 06 30
KNRB Fort Worth TX 1360 1700 32 46 21 97 24 48
KDDR Oakes NO 1220 1700 46 07 23 98 05 21



ATTACHMENT 2

EXPANDED BAND ALLOTMENT PLAN
old new

Call City of license State kHz kHz Latitude Longitude

KALT Atlanta TX 900 1610 33 04 53 94 10 56
:dJRZ Toms Rlver NJ 1550 1620 39 59 27 74 15 33
\'iGYJ Atmore AL 1590 1620 31 02 12 87 29 42
\'iAMJ South Bend IN 1580 1620 41 41 09 86 09 53
KRIZ Renton viA 1420 1620 47 26 25 122 12 09
'dTA'tJ College Station - Bryan TX 1150 1620 30 38 05 96 21 20
KQKE Soledad CA 700 1620 36 27 51 121 17 52
KHRT Minot NO 1320 1620 48 11 48 101 14 00
KJCK Junction City KS 1420 1620 39 01 33 96 48 36
\vKZQ Myrtle Beach SC 1520 1620 33 42 20 78 53 23
KECN Blackfoot 10 690 1620 43 10 07 112 22 10
v--lRRA Frederiksted VI 1290 1620 17 43 28 64 53 03
KNBA ValleJo CA 1190 1630 38 oI 04 122 15 24
~'I]RDW Augusta GA 1480 1630 33 31 02 82 00 30
KSVE El Paso TX 1150 1630 31 45 13 106 24 58
KCJJ Iowa City IA 1560 1630 41 36 03 91 30 02
KHVN Fort Worth TX 970 1630 32 47 56 97 17 43
KSHY Fox Farm WY 1530 1630 41 07 17 104 50 22
KOQU Clovis LA '90 1040 37 17 51 120 26 05
WSYO Mount Airy NC 1300 1640 36 30 12 80 35 35
WTRY Troy NY 980 1640 42 46 56 73 50 07
WVMI Biloxi MS 570 1640 30 28 29 88 51 22
KPHP Lake Oswego OR 1290 1640 45 24 44 122 34 37
WKSH Sussex WI 1370 1640 43 04 40 88 11 32
KURV Edinburg TX 710 1640 26 19 43 98 09 35
KCRC Enid OK 1390 1640 36 25 11 97 52 28
'dWHL Cocoa FL 1350 1640 28 21 58 80 45 08
KLXX Bismark/Mandan ND 1270 1640 46 48 37 100 50 10
KWFM Tuscan AZ 940 1640 32 12 04 111 01 02
WGOO St. Thomas VI 1090 1640 18 18 57 64 53 02
KOJY Costa Mesa CA 540 1650 34 31 13 116 56 24
WAOK Atlanta GA 1380 1650 33 45 36 84 28 45
WPMH Portsmouth VA 1010 1650 36 49 20 76 26 38
KWHN Fort Smith AR 1320 1650 35 24 36 94 21 30
KSVP Artesia NM 990 1650 32 49 29 104 23 59
KTMT Phoenix OR 880 1650 42 18 36 122 48 41
KCFI Cedar Falls IA 1250 1650 42 32 39 92 29 17
KTKK Sandy UT 630 1650 40 41 30 III 55 30
KKLS Rapid City SO 920 1650 44 03 43 103 10 29
\'1JDM Ellzabeth NJ 1530 1660 40 38 56 74 14 32
KRCX Roseville cA 1110 1660 38 44 22 121 12 48
',vGIV Charlotte NC 1600 1660 35 14 57 80 51 41
WCHQ Camuy PR 1360 1660 18 28 18 66 51 42
WKRG Mobile AL 710 1660 30 43 13 88 03 34
WQSN Kalamazoo MI 1470 1660 42 14 11 85 34 37
KZOK Seattle WA 1590 1660 47 39 19 122 31 06
KRZI i.;Jaco TX 1580 1660 25 59 30 81 37 30
,,11IB Marco Island FL 1480 1660 25 59 30 81 37 30
'/JREN Topeka KS 1250 1660 39 04 55 95 32 45


